
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 15 November 
2018 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 a) Under the Code of Conduct 

 
b) Under the Planning Code 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meetings held on 11 and 25 October 2018 (Pages 1 - 
28) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 29 - 76) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities. 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities. 
 

Membership  
 



 

 

Chairman: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Stockwood 
Councillors: B Buschman, N Clarke, M Edwards, J Greenwood, R Jones, 
Mrs M Males, S Mallender, Mrs J Smith and J Thurman 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2018 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), J Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 

M Edwards, R Hetherington (substitute for N Clarke, S Hull (substitute for R 
Jones), Mrs M Males, F Purdue-Horan (substitute for J Greenwood), 
Mrs J Smith and J Thurman 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

80 members of the public 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 M Elliott Constitutional Services Team Leader 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Borough Solicitor 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors N Clarke and J Greenwood 
 
 

 
16 Declarations of Interest 

 
 18/00300/OUT – Land at OS Reference 456332, Asher Lane Ruddington – 

Councillor Edwards declared a non-pecuniary interest.  
 
18/01772/FUL – 1 Priors Close, Bingham – Councillor Hull declared a non-
pecuniary interest as the applicant was her son.  
 

17 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2018 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

18 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Executive Manager - 
Communities relating to the following applications, which had been circulated 
previously. 
 
13/02329/OUT - Outline application for development of up to 400 
dwellings, a primary school, health centre and associated infrastr
[...]
asure to provide habitat enhancements should be adopted 
including the use of native fruiting species within landscaping and 
retention and gapping up hedgerows, new hedgerows, retention of  
mature trees and the use of bat and bird boxes / tubes. 

d) finished levels or contours; 
e) all existing trees, hedges and other landscape features, indicating 

clearly those to be removed; and,  
f) details of all boundary treatments including height, design, location, 

materials and finish.  
g) details of the means of protection of existing hedgerows and trees whilst 

construction works are being undertaken.  
 

The approved landscape scheme shall be carried out in the first tree 
planting season following the substantial completion of each phase of 
the development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species. 

 
 [To ensure satisfactory landscape treatment of the site which will 

enhance the character and appearance of the site and the area in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 16 (Green Infrastructure, landscape, 
Parks and Open Space) of the Local Plan Part 1 Rushcliffe Core 
Strategy.] 

page 6



 
15. No development shall take place within any phase of the development 

(other than for the access to Shelford Road approved under condition 6) 
until the existing trees and/or hedges which are to be retained have 
been protected in accordance with the measures approved under 
condition 14, and that protection shall be retained for the duration of the 
construction period. No materials, machinery or vehicles shall be stored 
or temporary buildings erected within the perimeter of the fence, nor 
shall any excavation work be undertaken within the confines of the fence 
without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. No changes 
of ground level shall be made w
[...]
d or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property.  If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land 
owner must first be obtained.  The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
The Borough Council is charging developers for the first time provision of 
wheeled refuse containers for household and recycling wastes.  Only 
containers supplied by Rushcliffe Borough Council will be emptied, refuse 
containers will need to be provided prior to the occupation of any dwellings.  
Please contact the Borough Council (Tel: 0115 981 9911) and ask for the 
Recycling Officer to arrange for payment and delivery of the bins 
 
Swifts are now on the Amber List of Conservation Concern. One reason for this 
is that their nest sites are being destroyed. The provision of new nest sites is 
urgently required and if you feel you can help by providing a nest box or similar 
in your development, the following website gives advice on how this can be 
done : 
   
http://swift-conservation.org/Nestboxes%26Attraction.htm 
 
Advice and information locally can be obtained by emailing : 
 
carol.w.collins@talk21.com 
 
The Advanced Payments Code in the Highways Act 1980 applies and under 
section 219 of the Act payment will be required from the owner of the land 
fronting a private street on which a new building is to be erected.  The 
developer should contact the Highway Authority with regard to compliance with 
the Code, or alternatively to the issue of a Section 38 Agreement and bond 
under the Highways Act 1980.  A Section 38 Agreement can take some time to 
complete. Therefore, it is recommended that the developer contact the 
Highway Authority as early as possible. 

page 14



 
Councillor Mrs Smith rejoined the committee at this point. 
 
Councilor Edwards who had declared a non-pecuniary interest in the fo
[...]
livery of the bins 
 
At 10:15pm, the Chairman advised that there was now insufficient time 
remaining in order to consider the remaining items on the agenda and that he 
was closing the meeting. The Chairman advised that all outstanding business 
would be dealt with at an extra meeting of the Planning Committee which 
would be held at 6:30pm on Thursday 25 October 2018.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.17 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 24



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2018 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), J Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), N Clarke, 

M Edwards, R Hetherington, (substitute for Councillor J Greenwood) S Hull, 
Mrs M Males, S Mallender, Mrs J Smith and J Thurman 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

12 members of the public  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Borough Solicitor 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Buschman and J Greenwood 
 
 

 
19 Declarations of Interest 

 
 18/01772/FUL – 1 Priors Close, Bingham – Councillor Hull declared a non-

pecuniary interest as the applicant was her son.  
 

20 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Manager – Communities 
relating to the following applications, which had been circulated previously.  
 
18/01705/OUT – Outline application for proposed erection of one 
detached dwelling with new access – Land adjacent to 63 Moor Lane, 
Gotham, Nottinghamshire.   
 
Updates 
 
Representations from the applicant, Environmental Health and the Trent Valley 
Internal Drainage Board, received after the agenda had been finalised had 
been circulated before the meeting.   
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee the applicant Mr Simon Horner addressed the meeting.  
 
 
 

page 25



DECISION  
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE RE
[...]
42/FUL The Old school House, Gotham Road, Kingston on 

Soar, Nottinghamshire. 
43 - 53 

   
 Demolition of 5no. timber sheds and erection of car 

port/tractor store with games room over. 
 

   
Ward Gotham  
   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
   

   
18/01108/ADV Roundabout at Stragglethorpe, Nottingham Road, 

Cropwell Bishop, Nottinghamshire 
 
Display 4 no. free standing pole mounted signs on 
roundabout. 

55 - 60 

   
Ward Cropwell  
   
Recommendation Consent to display advertisements be granted  
   

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 30

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PE9CL5NLHQB00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PD4UCCNL0E600
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P8JSMVNLGCF00


Application Address Page      
   
18/02111/FUL 22 Wasdale Close, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire 61 - 69 
   
 Change of use from open amenity space to private 

garden space. 
 

   
Ward Gamston South  
   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
   

   
18/02261/FUL 42 Whinlatter Drive, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire 

 
First floor front and side extension. 

71 - 75 

   
Ward Gamston South  

Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions  

   

   

  

 

page 31

https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PEY0ZSNL0E600
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PFX1EDNL0CB00


This page is intentionally left blank



Holmefield Farm

TCB

94.8m

GP
101

Hall

Fo rge

West End

West Vie
w

Holmefie
ld

Dalcro ft
The

Co ttage

April Co ttage

LONDON LANE

Orchard 
Way

Crai
[...]
 abortive costs to the 
applicant, the application is recommended for refusal without further 
negotiation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION   
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be refused for the following 
reason(s) 
 
 

page 41



 

1. The proposal, if approved, would result in the erection of four dwellings, 
garages and associated hardstanding, on land considered to be open 
countryside beyond the established settlement of Willoughby On The Wolds.  
The development would have a significant detrimental impact on the rural 
character and appearance of this open countryside location and could 
adversely affect the amenity of the adjacent public rights of way. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies EN20, HOU2, HOU4 and COM11 of 
the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan which seek to 
protect the countryside from inappropriate development. The proposal would 
also conflict with Core Strategy Policy 10 which seeks to enhance local 
identity by reinforcing valued local townscape and landscape characteristics, 
including important views and vistas. 

 
2. The proposal is for unallocated residential development on a greenfield site 

outside of the built up area of a settlement that is not identified within Policy 3 
of the Rushcliffe Core Strategy as a sustainable location suitable for further 
housing growth, except to meet local housing needs. It is not considered that 
the proposal meets an identified local housing need and in any event it does 
not comprise a small scale infill site, as required in paragraph 3.3.17 of the 
Rushcliffe Core Strategy. Any benefits arising from the provision of housing 
would be outweighed by the harm to the natural, rural environment in this 
location. The proposal would therefore be contrary to the Council's 
sustainable development strategy set out in Policy 3. This is also contrary to 
Policy EN20 (protection of open countryside) of the Non Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan 2006 and contrary to one of the
[...]
penness of the Greenbelt. It is not considered that the use or 
development would be any cause of harm to residential amenity. Whilst the 
concerns raised in letters of representations from local people are 
acknowledged, it is not considered that such reasons could substantiate a 

page 51



 

robust reason for refusal of planning permission. The application, is therefore, 
recommended for approval. 
 

36. The proposal was subject to pre-application discussions with the 
applicant/agent and advice was offered on the measures that could be 
adopted to improve the scheme and/or address the potential adverse effects 
of the proposal.  As a result of this process, modifications were made to the 
proposal, in accordance with the pre-application advice, reducing delays in 
the consideration of the application and resulting in the recommendation to 
grant planning permission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
condition(s) 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004] 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the plans ref:  
 

Elevations and floor plan 18/09-04 and 18/09-05 received on 2nd August 2018 
Site layout and roof plan 18-09-06A received on 9th August 2018 
Site location plan 18-09-06B received on 22nd October 2018 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy 10 (Design and 
Enhancing Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 
and policy GP2 (Design & Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non 
Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 

 
3. Prior to construction of the building hereby permitted proceeding beyond 

foundation level, details of the facing and roofing materials to be used on all 
external elevations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Borough Council, and the development shall only be undertaken in 
accordance with the materials so approved. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to comply 
with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) and with policy EN4 (Listed 
Buildings) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 

 
4. The existing building/structures as shown numbered 1-5 on the site/roof plan 

18-09-06A received on 9th August 2018 shall be removed from the site within 
28 days of first commencement of the development hereby approved. 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with GP2 (Design and Amenity 
Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan]  

 
5. The outbuilding hereby permitted shall be used incidental and ancillary to the 

main dwelling, The Old School House, and shall not be used or let as a 
separate residential unit or for any other purposes.  

page 52



 

 
[To clarify the extent of the permission and to comply with policies GP2 
(Design and Amenity Criteria) and of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan] 

page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



STRAGGLETHORPE

42.7m

39.6m

CR

Wa
rd  
Bd
y

Garage

Drain

Application Number: 18/01108/ADV
Stragglethorpe Roundabout
scale 1:2000 µ

This map is reprod uced  from Ord nance Survey material with the
 permis sion of Ord nance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her
 Majes ty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
 reprod uction infringes Crown Copyright and  may lead  to prosecution or
 civil proceed ings.
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

18/01108/ADV 
  

Applicant Mr Steve Green 

  

Location Roundabout At Stragglethorpe Nottingham Road Cropwell Bishop 
Nottinghamshire   

 

Proposal Display 4 no. free standing pole mounted signs on roundabout 

 

Ward Cropwell 

[...]
subject to control only in the 
interests of amenity and public safety, taking account of cumulative impacts."  

 
 
 

page 58



 

Relevant Local Planning Policies and Guidance 
 
15. Policy EN8 of the Rushcliffe Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan seeks to 

protect the visual amenity of area in which it is proposed to display signage 
and to ensure that public safety is not endangered.  The policy states inter-
alia that: “Advertisement Consent will not normally be granted unless: 
 
a)  The number of advertisements and signs are no more than necessary 

to inform the public of the business carried on, the goods sold or the 
service provided;  

b)  Advertisements respect the traditional visual elements of the area; 
c)  Advertisements do not obscure architectural details or clash with the 

symmetry or sense of design of a building; 
d)  Advertisements do not prejudice or detract from and existing or 

proposed regeneration or enhancement scheme; 
e)  Consent to display advertisements will not be granted where the 

Borough Council considered that public safety will be endangered.” 
 
APPRAISAL 
 
16. The key issues to consider are the design and appearance of the adverts and 

impacts on public safety, as set out in Policy EN8.  
 

17. The purpose of the signs is to advertise the sponsors of the roundabout.  It is 
considered that their siting, scale and design would be proportionate to their 
purpose and the site context and they would not, therefore, be detrimental to 
visual amenity or harm the approach to the Cropwell Bishop. The signage 
does not contain directional information that would be distracting to road 
users, and is fairly discrete and low level. It would be sited so as not to 
obscure the chevron signage on the roundabout and this would also be 
controlled through the recommended conditions (condition 5).  
 

18. Both the Ward Councillor and the Parish Council have noted that the 
roundabout was planted and is currently maintained by a loc
[...]
th policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local 
Plan]. 

 
3. The landscaping scheme as detailed on the approved 'landscape drawing - 

GA267/10B' shall be carried out in the first tree planting season following the 
substantial completion of the development. Any trees or plants which within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species, unless the Borough Council 
gives written consent to any variation. 

page 68



 

 
[In the interests of amenity and to comply with policy EN13 (Landscaping 
Schemes) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

  
 
Notes to Applicant 

 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such works 
are started. 

 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under land or 
buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting neighbouring property, 
including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within that property.  If any such 
work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land owner must first be obtained.  
The responsibility for meeting any claims for damage to such features lies with the 
applicant. 
 

 

page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Grantham

RANNERD
ALE CLOS

E

WHINLATTER DRIVE

Ward Bd y
8

17
15

1

30

18

2

10

46

35
49

36

9
42

Theatre

Path (um )
Path

FB

CS
2

46

Application Number: 18/02261/FUL
42 Whinlatter Drive, West Bridgford
scale  1:1000 µ

This m ap is re prod uce d from  Ord nance S urve y  m ate rial w ith the
 pe rm ission of Ord nance S urve y  on behalf of the  Controlle r of He r
 Maje sty’s S tationary  Office  © Cr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), J Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 

N Clarke, M Edwards, R Jones, F Purdue-Horan, Mrs M Males, S Mallender, 
Mrs J Smith and J Thurman 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor A Edyvean  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 G Sharman Area Planning Officer 
 I Norman Legal Services Manager 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Greenwood 
 
 

 
22 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
23 Minutes of the Meetings held on 11 and 25 October 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 11 October 2018 were accepted 

as a true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
It was noted that Councillor S Mallender was also present and the minutes are 
to be amended to reflect this.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 25 October 2018 were accepted 
as a true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

24 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Executive Manager - 
Communities relating to the following applications, which had been circulated 
previously. 
 
18/02020/FUL – Demolition of existing farm building and construction of 4 
no. new dwellings with garages and shared drive (revised scheme) – 
Holmefield Cottage, London Lane, Willoughby on the Wolds, 
Nottinghamshire. 



 
Updates 
 
A representation from Nottinghamshire County Council as the Highway 
Authority was received after the agenda had been published. This was 
circulated before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Mr Edward Acres (agent for the applicant) and Councillor Andy 
Edyvean (ward member), addressed the meeting. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN 
THE REPORT. 
 
1. The proposal, if approved, would result in the erection of four dwellings, 

garages and associated hard-standing, on land considered to be open 
countryside beyond the established settlement of Willoughby On The 
Wolds.  The development would have a significant detrimental impact on 
the rural character and appearance of this open countryside location and 
could adversely affect the amenity of the adjacent public rights of way. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies EN20, HOU2, HOU4 and 
COM11 of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local 
Plan which seek to protect the countryside from inappropriate 
development. The proposal would also conflict with Core Strategy Policy 
10 which seeks to enhance local identity by reinforcing valued local 
townscape and landscape characteristics, including important views and 
vistas. 

 
2.  The proposal is for unallocated residential development on a greenfield 

site outside of the built up area of a settlement that is not identified 
within Policy 3 of the Rushcliffe Core Strategy as a sustainable location 
suitable for further housing growth, except to meet local housing needs. 
It is not considered that the proposal meets an identified local housing 
need and in any event it does not comprise a small scale infill site, as 
required in paragraph 3.3.17 of the Rushcliffe Core Strategy. Any 
benefits arising from the provision of housing would be outweighed by 
the harm to the natural, rural environment in this location. The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to the Council's sustainable development 
strategy set out in Policy 3. This is also contrary to Policy EN20 
(protection of open countryside) of the Non Statutory Replacement Local 
Plan 2006 and contrary to one of the core principles in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which is that planning should recognise the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside including designated 
landscapes and also the wider countryside.   

 
18/01842/FUL – Demolition of 5 no. timber sheds and erection of a car 
port/tractor store with games room above – The Old School House, 
Gotham Road, Kingston on Soar, Nottinghamshire. 
 
 
 



Updates 
 
There were not updates reported. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Mrs Caroline Williams (the applicant), addressed the meeting. 
 
DECISION 
 
SUBJECT TO THE APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT TO CONDITION NO. 6 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 

 
1.      The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004] 

 
2.      The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the plans ref:  
 

Elevations and floor plan 18/09-04 and 18/09-05 received on 2nd August 
2018 
Site layout and roof plan 18-09-06A received on 9th August 2018 
Site location plan 18-09-06B received on 22nd October 2018 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy 10 (Design and 
Enhancing Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core 
Strategy and policy GP2 (Design & Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 

 
3.      Prior to construction of the building hereby permitted proceeding beyond 

foundation level, details of the facing and roofing materials to be used on 
all external elevations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Borough Council, and the development shall only be undertaken in 
accordance with the materials so approved. 

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) and with policy 
EN4 (Listed Buildings) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan] 

 
4.      The existing building/structures as shown numbered 1-5 on the site/roof 

plan 18-09-06A received on 9th August 2018 shall be removed from the 
site within 28 days of first commencement of the development hereby 
approved. 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with GP2 (Design and 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan]  

 
5.      The outbuilding hereby permitted shall be retained with, and for the 



purposes incidental and ancillary to the main dwelling, The Old School 
House, and shall not be used or let as a separately for residential 
purposes or let as a separate residential unit or for any other purposes. 

 
[To clarify the extent of the permission and to comply with policies GP2 
(Design and Amenity Criteria) and of the Rushcliffe Borough Non-
Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 

 
6. No operations shall commence on site until the existing trees and/or 

hedges which are to be retained have been protected in accordance 
with details to be approved in writing by the Borough Council and that 
protection shall be retained for the duration of the construction period. 
No materials, machinery or vehicles are to be stored or temporary 
buildings erected within the perimeter of the fence, nor is any excavation 
work to be undertaken within the confines of the fence without the 
written approval of the Borough Council. No changes of ground level 
shall be made within the protected area without the written approval of 
the Borough Council. 

 
[To ensure existing trees are adequately protected during the 
development and to comply with policy EN13 (Landscaping Schemes) of 
the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement Local Plan] 

 
18/01108/ADV – Display 4 no. free standing pole mounted signs on 
roundabout – Roundabout at Stragglethorpe, Nottingham road, Cropwell 
bishop, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
A representation from Councillor Gordon Moore (Ward Member) was received 
after the agenda had been published and was circulated before the meeting. 
 
DECISION 
 
THE CONSENT TO DISPLAY ADVERTISEMENTS BE REFUSED FOR THE 
FOLLOWING REASONS. 
 
The display of the signs on the roundabout as proposed would cause 
unacceptable harm through clutter on the roundabout, failing to respect the 
visual amenity of the area, and would be detrimental to highway safety by 
reason of creating unnecessary distractions to road users negotiating the 
roundabout, endangering public safety.  The signs are unnecessary as they do 
not relate to or provide information about a business or service carried out on 
site.  Therefore, the proposal is contrary to Policy EN8 (Advertisements) of the 
Rushcliffe Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan which states: 
 
The borough council will control the scale, design, materials and siting of 
advertisements in order to protect the visual amenity of the area. 
Advertisement consent will not normally be granted unless: 
 
a)        The number of advertisements and signs are no more than necessary to 

inform the public of the business carried on, the goods sold or the 
service provided; 



 
b)        Advertisements respect the traditional visual elements of the area; 
 
c)         Advertisements do not obscure architectural details or clash with the 

symmetry or sense of design of a building. 
 

In conservation areas and on listed buildings the borough council will not 
normally permit internally illuminated box signs, either fascia or 
projecting, and will have particular regard to the following additional 
criteria; 

 
d)        Advertisements do not prejudice or detract from an existing or proposed 

regeneration or enhancement scheme, town scheme or streetscape 
project in a conservation area; 

 
e)        Consent to display advertisements will not be granted where the 

borough council considers that public safety would be endangered. 
 
18/02111/FUL – Change of use from open amenity space to private garden 
space – 22 Wasdale Close, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
 
1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plan: 
 

Landscape Drawing - 'GA267/10B' - received on 06/09/2018. 
 

[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 
Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan]. 

 
3. The landscaping scheme as detailed on the approved 'landscape 

drawing - GA267/10B' shall be carried out in the first tree planting 
season following the substantial completion of the development. Any 
trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of 
the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species, unless the Borough Council gives written 
consent to any variation. 



 
[In the interests of amenity and to comply with policy EN13 
(Landscaping Schemes) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory 
Replacement Local Plan]. 

  
Notes to Applicant 
 
This grant of planning permission does not alter the private legal situation with 
regard to the carrying out of any works involving land which you do not own or 
control. You will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such 
works are started. 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property.  If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining land 
owner must first be obtained.  The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
18/02261/FUL – First floor front and side extension – 42 Whinlatter Drive, 
West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates reported. 
 
DECISION 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
 
1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the plan(s) received on 21 September 2018. 
 
 [For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with policy GP2 (Design & 

Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe Borough Non Statutory Replacement 
Local Plan]. 

 
 3. The extension(s) hereby permitted shall be constructed in suitable facing 

and roofing materials to match the elevations of the existing property. 
 

[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policy GP2 (Design and Amenity Criteria) of the Rushcliffe 
Borough Non-Statutory Replacement Local Plan]. 

 
 
 



25 Planning Appeals 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager - Communities was submitted and noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.38 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


